
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2010, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2010.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, then the following resolution should be passed:  
 
"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

 



press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act." 
  

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutiny/questions 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115)  
   
 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY ECONOMY 

 

6 DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL STREET LIGHTING POLICY  

 To consider the report of the Interim Director Economy and Development 
Directorate – report circulated  
 

1 - 14 

7 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

15 - 18 

8 ECONOMY UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

19 - 24 

9 ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 2009 - 2012 - ACTION PLAN REVIEW  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated  
 

25 - 40 

10 TRANSPORTATION INITIATIVES AND ISSUES - UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Interim Director Economy and Development – report 
circulated  

41 - 52 



 

11 PETITION IN RESPECT OF OPEN SPACE AT LORAM WAY, ALPHINGTON  

 To consider the report of the Acting Head of Estates Services – report circulated  
 

53 - 56 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

12 ECONOMY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2010  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated   
 

57 - 62 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 11 

November 2010 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors Winterbottom (Chair), Mrs Danks (Deputy Chair), Coates, A Hannaford, Hobden, 
Newcombe, Payne, Sheldon, Taghdissian and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final  

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL STREET LIGHTING POLICY 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To bring to the Committee’s attention the changes to the lighting regime proposed by 

Devon County Council. 
  
2 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 Devon County Council is in its second year of a three to five year programme to 

introduce part time lighting in residential areas across Devon. 
  
2.2 This programme forms part of DCC’s carbon reduction strategy. 
  
2.3 The strategy has two parts: 

 • Phased part-night lighting in residential areas which means that the lights will 
be on from dusk to 12:30 am and from 5:30am to dawn 

 
• All-night lighting of major routes, r
[...]
that Members give consideration to choosing an area of the city to trial the 
implementation of the Policy for a period of six months; and 

 (3) that the city centre area should be exempted from the Policy. 

 
KARIME HASSAN 
INTERIM DIRECTOR 

 
ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

DCC letter, leaflet and maps 
Michael Miller draft 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS 

 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To brief and seek members views on the proposed Exeter City Centre 

Business Improvement District. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the last meeting of this committee a briefing paper was circulated on 

Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) providing the opportunity to discuss 
the proposal for Exeter City Centre which is now actively under development.  
The following largely replicates that briefing note and is intended to seek 
Members views. 

 
2.2 A Business Improvement District is an area within which local businesses 

agree, through a local ballot, to pay an additional charge on their business 
rates.  The additional funds are used to support improvements in the area. 

 
2.3 A common factor in successful BID areas is that businesses believe that 

some of their fundamental needs are not being met.  They also typically 
accept that addressing this problem is not purely the responsibility of the local 
authority and that some new arrangement is necessary to address these 
needs.  Local authority support of BIDs is also seen as essential to their 
successful development.  A BID can be set u
[...]
newed for one or more periods, each of which 

must not exceed 5 years if the renewal is approved by a ballot of the non-
domestic ratepayers in the business improvement district who are liable for 
the BID levy. 

 
 

Page 16



Final 

3. PROGRESS 
 
3.1 The Exeter City Centre BID proposals are currently being drawn up by  a 

steering group, made up of city centre businesses, chaired by the Chairman 
of the Exeter Chamber of Commerce and Industry, and supported by the 
Head of Economy and Tourism and the City Centre Manager.  The focus of 
their work is the preparation of a business plan and set of priorities, which will 
provide the main elements of the BID proposal and recommended levy that 
will be the subject of the eventual ballot.  It is anticipated that the ballot will 
take place in March 2011. 

 
3.2 A number of consultation meetings have already taken place with the 

business community within the proposed BID area, to determine their 
concerns and aspirations for an effective city centre which provides the right 
environment for successful businesses providing a wide-range of 
employment.  Proposals are still very much only in outline as follows. 

 
3.3 The Exeter BID Company Ltd is being formed to take forward the proposed 

BID and has set out its initial aims as follows, to: 

• provide a significant stable financial resource to deliver a programme 
of activities to promote a successful city centre 

• increase new and repeat customers and visitors through promotional 
and other activities and events 

• improve the visitor and resident experience, making the area more 
appealing, safer and cleaner 

• establish a positive brand and profile to take advantage of 
development and investment opportunities in and around the district 

• decrease business overheads by helping businesses attract and retain 
quality staff 

• provide an effective business “voice” to support, influence and 
promote the city centre’s interests 

• act in a honest and tran
[...]
/11 is £586,570 summarised as follows (for full breakdown please see 
Appendix B Breakdown of Arts Funding in Exeter):  

• Festivals and Events                                                             £281,010 

• Revenue funding to Strategic Arts Organisations                 £285,060 

• Project funding                                                                        £20,500   
  
5.2 The additional leverage on this investment in 2009/10 was some £4,977,774 

summarised as follows: 

• Additional income raised by Strategic Arts Organisations £3,902,488 

• National Lottery Grants for the Arts awards in Exeter          £547,574 

• Estimated additional economic spend by Summer Festival audience 
                                                                                                   £527,712 

  
6.0 RECOMMENDATION that:- 

 
6.1 Members note the report and the proposed approach for the future development 

of the Arts and Media Strategy against a difficult economic background. 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
Exeter Arts and Media Strategy 2009 – 2012 
Exeter Arts and Media Strategy Action Plan 2009 – 2012 
Arts Council Grants for the Arts Awards 2009/10 Regions 
 

Page 30



final 

 7 

 

Appendix A - Achievements Against Arts and Media Strategic Objectives 
 
The following sections set out the main areas of progress and achievement against each of 
the key strategic objectives. The strategic objectives are stated in bold type. 
 
1 To adopt a corporate policy approach to arts and media development which 

places the arts and media at the heart of the City’s corporate ambition 
 
1.1  Arts & Media Strategy working group: The Arts and Media Strategy recommends that 

an Arts and Media Strategy working group be established initially within the City 
Council. Meetings have bee
[...]


  

Arts and Festivals Team (1 F/T; 2 x 
20hours) 

  £73,110 

Support Services   £57,330 

TOTAL £281,010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Final  

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
TRANSPORT INITIATIVES AND ISSUES - UPDATE 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to update Members in relation to transport initiatives and issues affecting 

Exeter. In doing so, it also acts as a progress report in relation to the paper presented 
to this Committee on 21 January 2010 and Executive on 9 February 2010, entitled 
“Transportation Strategy: Measures to reduce carbon emissions / proposed City 
Council input to DCC Local Transport Plan 2011-16”, which formed part of a suite of 
papers in relation to reducing carbon emissions in Exeter. Elsewhere in this report, the 
papers are referred to as the “Carbon Emissions papers”, and the annotation “KM” 
against a topic means that it was identified as a Key Measure in those papers. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Responsibility for transport rests with numerous organisations. Devon County Council 

(DCC) is the authority with statutory responsibility for all highways, except motorways 
and trunk roads which are the responsibility of the Highways Agency (an executive 
agency of the Department for Transport (DfT)). 
 

2.2 Public transport is provided by private operators. In the case of railways, the trains are 
run by train operating companies, on track belonging to Network Rail, which is state-
owned. The Office of Rail Regulation regulates train services, monitoring the 
performance of operators and restricting the level of some key fares. 

 
2.3 Buses are run by private companies on a commercial basis, with Stagecoach 

operating the majority of services in Exeter. DCC is the local authority with statutory 
responsibility for transport, and it supports some services which it considers to be 
socially necessary and which would otherwise not run because they would not be 
viable. DCC also has 
[...]
2010, this Committee resolved to set up a Task and Finish 

Group to study rail issues in more depth, with a view to reporting back to the 
Committee next spring. Establishment of that Group is awaiting the outcome of the 
elections now fixed for 9 September. However, to avoid further delay, Members are 
asked to approve the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
4.6 InterCity Express Programme (IEP) 
 

The InterCity Express Programme was set up by the previous Government to develop 
a replacement for the current fleet of InterCity 125 trains, which serve the Great 
Western main lines. Following the announcement that electrification would take place 

Page 44



Final  

from Paddington to Bristol, Newbury, Oxford and South Wales, the IEP fleet was to 
include bi-mode trains which could run on electric power where available, and diesel 
power elsewhere. A review of the IEP commissioned before the general election has 
now been completed and reported to the Secretary of State, and an announcement on 
the future of the InterCity train fleet is expected at around the same time as the 
outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review. Alongside this, the Secretary of 
State has commissioned a study into the value for money of the UK’s rail industry as a 
whole.  

 
5 BUS SERVICES 
 
5.1 Bus travel continues to make a significant contribution to travel in Exeter. CUBS 

(comparison of urban bus services) data published in 2009 shows that Exeter is 
particularly well served by buses for a city of its size, with 73% of its population served 
by a service at least every 15 minutes during weekdays, and at least hourly on 
Sundays and right through the evenings. (Of 20 towns and cities with a similar 
population, only Colchester does better.) Unfortunately Exeter comes bottom of its 
peer group in terms of scheduled vehicle speed, at around 13 kph (8 mph). 

 
5.2 Given that most of Exeter’s city services operate without revenue support from DCC, 

this ne
[...]
 there are numerous challenges to face, but 
conversely these bring opportunities for improving Exeter’s transport systems to 
improve the environment and reduce congestion, to the benefit of everyone in the city. 

 
10.2 In summary, the Council’s involvement in transport issues in the coming year will focus 

on:- 
 

• Information – ensuring that the public are aware of all travel options available to 
them, not just how to get around by car. 

• Influence – working with DCC and others on projects affecting the city, and 
responding to government consultations with a view to achieving the best 
outcomes. 

• Policy – ensuring that a sound planning policy framework is in place, to engage 
developers fully in catering for all travel modes within their developments, and 
to secure appropriate contributions to facilities which will serve those 
developments. 

 
11 RECOMMENDED 
 
 (a) that the report be noted, and that Members offer their continued support for the 

initiatives designed to encourage more sustainable travel, and the delivery of 
an ECC transportation function designed to promote the long term interests of 
the city; 

 
(b) that Members approve the terms of reference for the Rail Task and Finish 

Group set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 48



Final  

 
 
KARIME HASSAN 
INTERIM DIRECTOR 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
Devon County Council report to Cabinet 14 July 2010 
Comparison of Urban Bus Services (Reseaulutions) 
Cycle Exeter Strategy – April 2008 to March 2011 
A Virtuous Cycle: Safety In Numbers For Bicycle Riders - University of New South Wales (September 
2008)  

 

Page 49



Final  

APPENDIX 1 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
 
 

NAME OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND CHAIR 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy 
Chair – Cllr J Winterbottom 
 

 

NAME OF WORKING GROUP 
Rail Task and Finish Group 

              

 

RATIONALE/NEED FOR RE
[...]
s to locations for potential new stations may be beneficial. 
 
 
 

 

BUDGET/RESOURCES AVAILABLE 
None, other than officer time. 
 
 

 

OFFICERS 
Ross Hussey (Projects and Business Manager) 
Karime Hassan (Interim Director, Economy and Development) 
 
 

 

START DATE 
[To be determined] 
 
 

 

DATES OF MEETINGS 
[Approx 3 during the lifetime of the Working Group] 
 

 

PROPOSED COMPLETION DATE 
January 2011 
 

 

REPORT TO COMMITTEE 
10 March 2011 
 
 

 

PUBLICITY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
Report to Scrutiny Committee (as above) 
 
 

 

MONITORING/TRACKING/EVALUATING 
No interim reports envisaged 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 

PETITION IN RESPECT OF OPEN SPACE AT LORAM WAY, ALPHINGTON 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a petition received in respect of the open 

space areas at the Loram Way estate in Alphington. 
  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The petition was presented by Councillor P Wadham.  It includes names, 

addresses and signatures for over 100 people.  The petition requests Exeter City 
Council to take over the maintenance of green areas on the Loram Way estate.  
A copy of the petition can be inspected in Estates Services or viewed prior to the 
meeting. 

  
2.2 Council, on 13 July 2010, agreed a petition scheme in accordance with the Local 

Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.  This specifies 
that, if a petition containing between 20 and 750 signatures, is submitted to 
Council, it will be referred to either the relevant Committee or an officer for 
consideration. 

  
2.3 The practice of addressing open space on new residential development has been 

that the developer should meet the costs of maintenance of the land in 
perpetuity.  Typically this has been handled by developers paying a sum 
equivalent to the cost of maintaining the area by the C
[...]
usts where the residents pay an annual sum to a contractor to 
maintain the land.  Areas of open space will also have to accommodate 
sustainable urban drainage systems and means to handle surface water run offs.  
Developers will have to consider the maintenance regime for such works and the 
default position cannot be the local authority. 

  
 

Page 54



Final 

4.0 RECOMMENDED 
  
 (1) that Scrutiny Committee Economy note the petition; and 
  
 (2) that the petition organiser be advised that the Council could only consider 

taking transfer of the land if it received the normal commuted sum and 
cost of remedial work being £25,238. 

 
 
 

MICHAEL CARSON 
ACTING HEAD OF ESTATES SERVICES 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2010 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based 

on the first three months of the financial year 2010/11. 
 

2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2010 
compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of 
the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 
increase by £2,850 which represents a variation of 1.75% from the revised 
budget of £163,000.  This includes supplementary budgets of £21,610. 
Notional charges in respect of FRS17 Pension Costs and Capital charges 
have been deducted from this to provide the total budget for management 
accounting purposes. 

 
2.2 The budgets for 2010/11 included a provision of 0.7% for the pay award.  The 

current position is that Local 
[...]
12 - Action Plan Review
	10 Transportation Initiatives and Issues - Update
	11 Petition in Respect of Open Space at Loram Way, Alphington
	12 Economy Stewardship to June 2010
	Stewardship - 1st Quarter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

2 September 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Winterbottom (Chair)  

Councillors Coates, A Hannaford, Payne, Sheldon, Taghdissian and Wardle 

 
Interim Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Projects and 
Business Manager and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

Also present: 
 

Councillor Wadham - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 
Transport 

Councillor PJ Brock - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism  
 

34 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2010 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct.   
 

35 Declarations of Interest 
 

 The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

 
Councillor Coates 
Councillor Taghdissian 
 

 
39 (Member of Exeter Arts Council) 
40 (Member of the Exeter Highways 

and Traffic Orders Committee 
(HATOC ) 

 

  
36 Devon County Council Street Lighting Policy 

 
The Interim Director Economy and Development presented the report which outlined 
proposed changes by Devon County Council to reduce lighting in residential areas 
throughout Devon as part of a five year programme. The proposals included an 
exemption criteria with street lights remaining lit overnight in the city centre and the 
main roads within the city.  Exeter City Council had been asked to contribute to the 
consultation with dispensation given to comment after the closing date of 20 August. 
The Interim Director discussed an approach that the City Council might take with a 
trial period of reduced lighting for a selected number of streets. A street plan of the 
city was circulated identifying the residential areas. The cost of conversion amounted 
to between £20 and £30 for each street light, with savings expected after three years.   
 
Members made the following comments in response to the proposal -  
 

• Disappointment that there were no comments available from other stakeholders 
such as the Police, particularly as there may be a possible impact on crime rates.  

• That the function of the Local Authority was to work with the Community Safety 
Partnership to improve the perception rate of Exeter being a safe place to live.  
Turning lights off on the basis of a money saving exercise or to save energy was 



 
 

not appropriate in that context. It was also suggested that whilst the city centre 
met the exemption criteria, many pedestrians walking back late at night from the 
city centre would be equally vulnerable when they turned off the main road.  

• That street lighting provision may be at a higher level than was needed, and there 
could be other technical innovations in lighting quality and energy that could 
produce similar savings.   

• A trial period might be a viable way forward but the entire city could fulfill the 
exception criteria; and  

• The costs of the trial of modifying each lamppost column would mean a lengthy 
period before any savings were made.   

 
A letter would be sent to Devon County Council rejecting the County Council’s 
proposals and also to reiterate Member concern over the scope of the consultation 
carried out.    
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy did not support the proposed implementation of a 
trial period by Devon County Council to reduce street lighting within residential areas 
in Exeter.  
 

(Report circulated) 
  

37 Business Improvement Districts 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism provided a further progress report, seeking 
Members’ views on the proposed Exeter City Centre Business Improvement District. 
(BID).  He outlined the scope of the BID, and the focus of the steering group, made 
up of city centre businesses and preparation of a business plan and a set of 
priorities. If those businesses within the BID area agree to the proposals, an 
additional charge of 1% to 1.5% would be levied on their business rates which will be 
used to support improvements in the area.  It is anticipated that a ballot considering 
the main elements of the BID proposal and recommended levy would take place in 
March 2011.  
 
A Member commented on the business community’s strength of opinion and whether 
this was just a way of increasing business rates.  The Head of Economy and Tourism 
stated that the level of support will be up to local businesses, but one of the main 
selling points has been that these additional funds will be spent on projects set out by 
businesses themselves. In response to a comment on the BID’s governance 
structure, he advised that the steering group will include representatives from the 
Federation of Small Businesses, Exeter Chamber of Commerce as well as the City 
Council.  He added that as many businesses as possible will be encouraged to be 
involved in progressing the BID area approved. This BID covers an area slightly 
wider than the city centre area with the challenge being to include the office quarter 
around Southernhay and smaller businesses on the edge to ensure that they enjoy 
the benefits. It was noted that the additional levy would only be paid by those 
businesses paying over £10,000 in rates. An equitable representation and voting 
process should enable both large and small businesses the chance to comment on 
any proposed projects. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the proposals for the Exeter City Centre 
Business Improvement District. 
 

 (Report circulated)   
 
 
 



 
 

 
38 Economy Update 

 
The Interim Director Economy and Development provided Members with the latest of 
a regular update on the national and local economic performance. Following some 
discussion, additional briefings for Members were suggested as an opportunity to 
explore the financial resilience of a number of large public sector employers in the 
city, and help set the economic picture in context. Many of these organisations will be 
carrying out a Financial Stress Test and it would be helpful to the Council to 
understand how resilient our economy was from expected public sector cuts.  The 
University was identified as having a significant impact on the city’s economy and 
therefore it would be sensible to begin by inviting the University of Exeter to explain 
their perspective on the future.  It was important to see how the transition from over 
dependency in the public sector to the private sector could be made and an invitation 
would also be extended to the Chair of the Science Park Company Board and Chair 
of the Employment and Skills Board to attend a forthcoming meeting of Scrutiny 
Economy. In addition a view from the Met Office and the Peninsula Medical School 
would provide a useful wider prospective. 
  
A Member welcomed the opportunity to take a look at the robustness of the local 
economy and focus on the specific skills pool for Exeter.  He suggested pursuing his 
previous suggestion of developing an educational bursary for the sciences to foster a 
keener interest. He also enquired if there was an onus on developers to offer 
employment to the local trades, or if an apprenticeship scheme with the further 
education colleges could be cultivated as part of the Section 106 process. The 
Interim Director referred to a move by local authorities to seek developers to go 
beyond that to encourage the creation of a more highly trained skilled workforce 
overall. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 
 

 (Report circulated)   
 

39 Arts and Media Strategy 2009 - 2012 - Action Plan Review 
 
Councillor Coates declared a personal interest as a member of the Exeter Arts 
Council. 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report, which provided an update 
on the implementation of the Arts and Media Strategy Action Plan.  The report 
contained a summary of the focus over the last year and the ongoing development of 
partnership working with a range of organisations.  The report also referred to the 
significant grant of core funding made to collectively sustain those organisations and 
keep up the basic level of activity. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and the proposed approach for the 
future development of the Arts and Media Strategy against a difficult economic 
background. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

  
40 Transportation Initiatives and Issues - Update 

 
Councillor Taghdissian declared a personal interest as a Member of the Exeter 
Highways and Traffic Orders Committee (HATOC). 
 
The Directorate’s Projects and Business Manager updated Members in relation to 
transport initiatives and issues affecting Exeter. The report also provided progress on 
the “Transportation Strategy” paper previously presented to this Committee and 
Executive as part of a suite of papers in relation to reducing carbon emissions in 
Exeter, as well as highlighting the public finance challenges faced by local authorities 
to provide a transport system that will be able to cope with the anticipated growth in 
and around Exeter.  
 
A Member commented on the growth in traffic congestion in and around the city and 
the likely impact that the continued delay in a high quality public transport system will 
have on further expansion in around Exeter. The Interim Director Economy and 
Development agreed that delays in progressing the HQPT system (now known as 
Project Exe-Press) were frustrating, but the City Council will be involved when Devon 
County Council reviews the whole project.  It was also important to influence the 
County Council’s activity where possible, through the “Devon Metro” rail project to 
ensure that there will be rail access for future developments at Cranbrook, Newcourt 
and Monkerton. In the wake of the Comprehensive Spending Review and likely level 
of public sector cuts, the task for local authorities will be to find other models to 
deliver the necessary transport infrastructure  in a more incremental and innovative 
way.  
 
The Projects and Business Manager referred to the preparation work for the Rail 
Task and Finish group and asked Members to approve the terms of reference and 
note that a programme of meetings with appropriate stakeholders and interest groups 
will be arranged to study Exeter’s rail issues in more depth. It is hoped that an 
invitation to the region’s rail stakeholders, including Network Rail will provide an 
opportunity for more joined up thinking for the local rail network. 
 
A Member commented on the City Council representation on the County Council’s 
HATOC Committee, and also on occasions a County Council presence at the City’s 
Planning Committee. The Interim Director responded to this, agreeing that cross 
authority input where appropriate was useful.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and; 
 
1) offered their continued support for the initiatives designed to encourage more 

sustainable travel, and the delivery of an ECC transportation function 
designed to promote the long term interests of the city;  

 
2) supported the circulation of the report to all Members for information; and    
 
3) approved the terms of reference for the Rail Task and Finish Group set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

41 Petition in Respect of Open Space at Loram Way, Alphington 
 
The Interim Director Economy and Development presented the report which asked 
Members to consider a petition presented to the Council, in respect of the 



 
 

maintenance of the open space areas at the Loram Way estate in Alphington. He 
outlined the particular circumstances of this site. It was noted that the usual practice 
for developers addressing the maintenance of open spaces on new residential 
development was though a commuted sum paid to the Council. The developers of 
Loram Way opted to retain ownership and maintain the land themselves.  
 
Members were advised that, in this instance, a commuted sum of £25,238 would be 
required by the City Council to take ownership, carry out initial works and then 
maintain the land as public open space. If such a payment were not required this 
could undermine the position taken by the Council over maintenance of similar sites 
throughout the city.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the petition and agreed that the petition 
organiser be advised that the Council could only consider taking transfer of the land if 
it received a commuted sum for remedial work and ongoing maintenance in the 
amount of £25,238. 
 

 (Report circulated) 
  

42 Economy Stewardship to June 2010 
 
The Interim Director Economy and Development presented the report which advised 
the major differences by management unit to the outturn forecast for the first three 
months of the financial year up to 30 June 2010.  During this period the total of the 
variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this Committee will increase by 
£2,850, which represents a modest variation of 1.75% from the revised budget of 
£163,000.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 


